# 2777073

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SunTrust Bank		03/26/2010	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Marble's Cutlery, L.L.C.		
Street Address:	9123 Stoney Mountain Drive		
City:	Chattanooga		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37421		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TENNESSEE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2777073	MARBLE'S	
Registration Number:	2352529	TRAILCRAFT	
Registration Number:	2288597	SAFETY AXE	
Registration Number:	2405030	WOODCRAFT	
Registration Number:	2270569	M.S.A., CO.	
Registration Number:	2156614	MARBLE'S	
Registration Number:	2253350	CAMPCRAFT	
Registration Number:	2086685	MARBLE'S	
Registration Number:	2264571	SKIN-DRESS-FILET	
Registration Number:	2260651	SAFETY FOLDER	
Registration Number:	2262708	TRAILMAKER	
Registration Number:	2259246	FIELDCRAFT	
Registration Number:	2192427	EXPERT	
Registration Number:	2201552	IDEAL	

TRADEMARK

900159052 REEL: 004181 FRAME: 0464

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)772-5858

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-772-5800

Email: trademarks@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Susan B. Flohr c/o Blank Rome LLP Address Line 1: 600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	115059.00100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan B. Flohr
Signature:	/sbf/
Date:	04/07/2010

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Security Release assmt\_#page1.tif source=Security Release assmt\_#page2.tif source=Security Release assmt\_#page3.tif source=Security Release assmt\_#page4.tif source=Security Release assmt\_#page5.tif source=Security Release assmt\_#page6.tif

# EXHIBIT C to the Assignment

#### NOTICE OF FULL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of a Security Interest is made this 26th day of March 2010, by SunTrust Bank, a Georgia banking corporation, (the "Bank").

WHEREAS, reference is made to a certain Loan Agreement dated <a href="27,206">27,206</a>, ("Agreement") by and between the Bank and Marble's Cutlery, L.L.C., a Tennessee limited liability company, (the "Borrower")

WHEREAS, in connection with the Agreement, the Borrower granted to the Bank a Security Interest in certain of the Borrower's assets, including, to its Intellectual Property ("Collateral") (as defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights set forth in Exhibits A and B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Borrower commenced a case under Chapter 7, title 11, U.S.C. on September 12, 2009, before the United States Bankruptcy Court, Eastern District of Tennessee (the "Court"), Case No. 1:09-bk-15834;

WHEREAS, pursuant to certain Orders of the Court the trustee in bankruptcy for the Borrower, Jerrold D. Farinash (the "Trustee"), is authorized to sell, transfer and assign the Collateral to Smoky Mountain Knife Works, a Tennessee corporation (the "Buyer") for good and valuable consideration, free and clear of any liens, claims or encumbrances;

WHEREAS, the Trustee and the Bank have agreed by separate agreement that the estate of the Borrower shall pay over to the Bank said consideration paid by the Buyer in full satisfaction of Borrower's debt to the Bank, and the Bank desires to release and discharge its security interest in the Collateral, including without limitation the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights identified in Exhibits A and B;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutual obligations set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Bank hereby releases and remits any and all right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including without limitation to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights identified in Exhibits A and B, and hereby authorizes the Borrower or the Trustee or the authorized representative of either to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank duly executes this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

SUNTRUST BANK

By:

Of Much

Title:

VICE DOCTORE

08118\_01/0901/WCC-889752\_3

### Exhibit A to the Notice of Full Release of Security Interest

Patent No.

Issue Date

**Title** 

US 6,684,510 B1

February 23, 2004

Self-locking Folding Knives (a/k/a "Turn-Bolt")

08118\_01/0901/WCC-889752\_3

# Exhibit B to the Notice of Full Release of Security Interest

### Registered Trademarks

Registration No.	Mark	Registration Date	Goods
2,777,073	MARBLE'S (Design)	10/28/2003	Class 025- Caps, T- Shirts, Sweatshirts, Coats & Jackets
2,352,529	TRAILCRAFT	05/23/2000	Class 008- Hunting Knives
2,288,597	SAFETY AXE	10/26/1999	Class 008- Axe
2,405,030	WOODCRAFT	11/21/2000	Class 008- Hunting Knives
2,270,569	M.S.A., Co.	08/17/1999	Class 008- Hunting Knives
2,156,614	MARBLE'S (Design)	05/12/1998	Class 008- Hunting Knives, Fish Knives, Safety Pocket Axes & Camp Axes
2,253,350	CAMPCRAFT	06/15/1999	Class 008- Hunting Knives
2,086,685	MARBLE'S	08/12/1997	Class 009- Directional Compasses
2,264,571	SKIN-DRESS- FILET	07/27/1999	Class 008- Hunting Knives
2,260,651	SAFETY-FOLDER	07/13/1999	Class 008- Hunting Knives
2,262,708	TRAILMAKER	07/20/1999	Class 008- Hunting Knives
2,259,246	FIELDCRAFT	07/06/1999	Class 008- Hunting Knives
2,192,427	EXPERT	09/29/1998	Class 008- Hunting Knives
2,201,552	IDEAL	11/03/1998	Class 008- Hunting Knives

Common Law Trademarks

08118\_01/0901/WCC-889752\_3

MARBLE'S - For compasses, knives, axes, machetes, lighters, straight razors, match safes and knife sharpeners

CAMPCRAFT – For knives
SKIN-DRESS-FILET – For knives
TRAIL MAKER – For knives
FIELDCRAFT – For knives
EXPERT – For knives
IDEAL – For knives

### Trade Names

Marble Outdoors
Marble's Outdoors
Marble
Marble Safety Axe Co.
Marble Knives
Marble's

08118\_01/0901/WCC-889752\_3

Label Matrix for local noticing 0649-1 Case 1:09-bk-15834 Rastern District of Tennessee Chattanooga Mon Mar 1 15:49:58 BST 2010

United States Bankruptcy Court 31 Bast 11th Street Chattanooga, TN 37402-4205

Cannon Gasket 287 Industry Way Upland, CA 91786-4570

Friday Walker 1425 S. Mcore Road Bast Ridge, TN 37412-2836

Klawhorn Industries 456 S. Boulevard Wadsworth, OH 44281-2032

Phil Martin Blue Ridge Knives 166 Adwolfe Road Marion, VA 24354-6664

Suntrust Fank Commercial Credit Services P.O. Box 4418 Atlanta, (A 30302-4418

UPS Lock Box 577 Carol Stream, IL 60132-0001

Kyle R. Weems Suite 203 5312 Ringgold Road Chattanooga, TN 37412-5100 (p) INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE CENTRALIZED INSOLVENCY OPERATIONS PO BOX 21126 PHILADELPHIA PA 19114-0326

Berger Company 104 N. 6th Street Atchison, Kansas 66002-2416

Culpepper and Co., Inc. P.O. Box 690 Otto, N.C 28763-0690

J. Nelson Irvine, Esquire Chambliss Bahner 1000 Tallan Bldg Chattanooga, TN 37402-2500

Knife World Publications 2039 Dumplin Loop Road New Market, TN 37820-5229

Scott M. Shaw, Esq Husch Blackwell 2030 Ham Pl Blvd Ste 150 Chattanooga TN 37421-6039

Tenn. Dept. of Revenue TN Atty Gen Off Bkr Unit 426 Fifth Ave., 2nd Floor Nashville, TN 37203

Historic U.S. Courthouse 31 E. Eleventh Street Fourth Floor

United States Trustee

Chattanooga, TN 37402-4205

Marble's Cutlery, LLC 9123 Stoney Mtn Drive Chattanooga, TN 37421-2095

Blue Ridge Knives 166 Adwolf Road Marion, VA 24354-6664

Dennis Moberg- Marble's Plus Cl 8815 M 5 Road Gladstone, MI 49837-9080

Kevin Pipes 2320 Winfield Dunn Parkway Sevierville, TN 37876-0557

Larkin Precision 5810 S. 194th Street Kent, WA 98032-2126

Smoky Mountain Knife Works 2320 WInfield Dunn Parkway Sevierville, TN 37876-0557

The Wood Gallery 1035 Eastview Circle Georgetown, TN 37336-6632

Jerrold D. Farinash Kennedy, Koontz & Farinash 320 N. Holtzclaw Avenue Chattanooga, TN 37404-2305

The preferred mailing address (p) above has been substituted for the following entity/entities as so specified by said entity/entities in a Notice of Address filed pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 342(f) and Fed.R.Bank.P. 2002 (g) (4).

Internal Revenue Service P. O. Box 21126 Philadelphia,, PA 19114

(d)Internal Revenue Service P.O. Box 21126 Philadelphia, PA 19114 (d)Internal Revenue Service c/o Special Procedures 801 Broadway-MDP 14 Nashville, TN 37203

End of Label Matrix
Mailable recipients 24
Bypassed recipients 0
Tctal 24

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 04/07/2010 REEL: 004181 FRAME: 0471